11 Regulation of the Minister of Forestry Number P.55/Menhut-II/2006 concerning the Administration of Forest Products Originating 

from State Forests. 
12 Ibid 

and a fine of at least IDR 500,000,000.00 (five hundred million rupiah) and a maximum of 
IDR 2,500,000,000.00 (two billion five hundred million rupiah). That based on the minutes 
of inspection and measurement of sawn timber Number: 07/BAP-PPHHK/VII/2023 dated 
July 5, 2023, from 1 unit of the car truck, the results were 140 logs with the following details: 

Table 1 Types of Evidence Confiscated